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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This statement accompanies an appeal against the decision by the London Borough of Camden 
(“the Council” hereafter) to refuse planning permission and listed building consent for works to 
no.36 Lancaster Grove, London NW3 4PB (formerly Belsize Park Fire Station).  
 

1.2 The proposed development seeks conversion of the four-storey tower of the former fire station 
to provide a self-contained, 1-bed residential unit (LPA Refs: 2022/5455/P & 2023/0156/L).  
 
Background 

1.3 Belsize Park Fire Station closed on 9th January 2014, as part of the strategic planned closures by 
the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA).  
 

1.4 In 2017, Vulcan Properties secured listed building and planning consents 2016/0745/P, 
2016/1128/L, 2016/5813/P, 2016/6119/L, allowing the ‘alteration and change of use of the 
former fire station to provide 18 self-contained residential units, including replacement single 
storey side extension to east elevation and erection of two single storey side extension to west 
elevation and insertion of roof dormers, with associated external alterations, landscaping and 
parking’.  
 

1.5 The works are now complete, and the units occupied since 2020.  
 

1.6 The development was shortlisted in the AJ Retrofit Awards 2021 for listed building development 
of the year. The approved works retain the intrinsic character of the former fire station and 
secures the listed building’s long-term future.  
 

1.7 The tower was unaffected by the above and remains vacant/unused to date. It is considered that 
a high quality, sensitive conversion of the space would enhance the heritage asset, bringing an 
unused and inaccessible part of the building to meaningful use, whilst creating an additional and 
unique dwelling within this remarkable building.  
 

1.8 The Appellants have submitted previous applications for the conversion of the tower to create a 
1 bed flat, however those applications have been refused by the Council, principally on heritage 
grounds/ loss of historic fabric. The previous decisions have been appealed to the Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS), and whilst the appeals were dismissed, PINS have provided further clarity on 
the matters of contention.  
 

1.9 Accordingly, taking on board the comments of the latest Inspector’s decision (PINS Ref: 3279988 
and 3279990, attached at Appendix 7), the Appellants submitted applications 2022/5455/P & 
2023/0156/L. The proposals preserve more of the original plan form, the historic fabric, and the 
illustrative value of the layout of the tower.   
 

1.10 The Council resolved to refuse planning permission and listed building consent. The planning 
application (2022/5455/P) was refused for the following four reasons (decision notice attached at 
Appendix 1). 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of poor-quality internal amenity, would fail to provide 

high quality residential accommodation for future occupants, contrary to policies H6 
(Housing choice and mix) and A1 (Managing the impact of development) of the London 
Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.  
 

2. The proposed conversion of the tower to a residential; unit, by reason of its impact on the 
listed building, would result in ‘less than substantial’ harm to a designated heritage asset 
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which is not outweighed by any planning benefits, contrary to policy D2 (Heritage) of the 
London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.  

 
3. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure car-free housing, 

would be likely to contribute unacceptably to parking stress and congestion in the 
surrounding area and fail to promote more healthy or sustainable transport choices, contrary 
to policy T2 (Parking and car-free development) of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 
2017.  

 
4. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure a contribution to 

affordable housing, would rail to maximise the contribution of the site to the supply of 
affordable housing in the borough, contrary to policy H4 (Maximising the supply of affordable 
housing) of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.  

 
 

1.11 The listed building consent (2023/0156/L) was refused for the one reason (decision notice 
attached at Appendix 2).  
 
1. The proposed demolitions and alterations, by reason of loss of historic fabric and plan-form, 

would cause harm to the special architectural and historic interest of the Grade II* listed 
building, contrary to policy D2 (Heritage) of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.  

 
 

1.12 This statement sets out the Appellants grounds for why LB Camden was incorrect to refuse the 
above applications.  
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2.0 GROUND OF APPEAL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION (LPA Ref: 2022/5455/P) 
 

2.1 Reason for Refusal One states:  
 
“The proposed development, by reason of poor-quality internal amenity, would fail to provide 
high quality residential accommodation for future occupants, contrary to policies H6 (Housing 
choice and mix) and A1 (Managing the impact of development) of the London Borough of Camden 
Local Plan 2017.”  
 
Need and Principle 

2.2 LB Camden acknowledge that self-contained housing is regarded as the priority land-use of the 
Camden Local Plan and Policy H1 states that the Council will ‘make housing its top priority when 
considering the future of unused and underused land and buildings’.  
 

2.3 The proposal would utilise an unused part of the existing residential building, to provide an 
additional 1-bedroom residential unit (Class C3) and is therefore compliant with Policy H1 in 
principle land use terms and contributing to the boroughs housing stock requirements. The 
principle of development should be strongly supported.  
 
Quality 

2.4 Camden CPG (Housing) requires development to provide high-quality housing that provides 
secure, well-lit accommodation that has well-designed layouts and rooms. Assessing the quality 
of accommodation during the appeal for the initial application (ref 2018/4394/P), the Inspector 
disagreed with the Council that the unit would be substandard, concluding, “the proposed flat 
would provide acceptable living conditions for future occupiers, with particular regard to internal 
living space, access to light and outlook. Indeed, it would provide a unique and novel living space 
within a remarkable building”. Inspectors’ decision (PINS ref: 13222128/3222123) attached at 
Appendix 3.  
 

2.5 Under the current appeal proposals, whilst the layout of the proposed flat has been altered since 
the original application, the unit still provides an acceptable living condition for future occupiers. 
The proposed flat would also continue to provide a unique and novel living space within this 
remarkable building.  
 

2.6 The Nationally Described Space Standards sets out minimum gross internal floor areas (GIA) and 
accommodation standards for new/converted residential units. The GIA standards for a 1-bed 
unit as proposed are 39 sqm for a 1b1p flat and 50 sqm for a 1b2p flat. The proposed unit would 
provide 46.2 sqm of living accommodation (the previous size with internal walls removed was 
57.8 sqm). The unit is situated over three floors with the stair core occupying approx. 7.2 sqm of 
this space. The usable floor area is 39 sqm, which complies with the standards for a 1b1p unit. 
 

2.7 In order to better accommodate the retained internal walls, the Appellants have altered the 
internal arrangement of rooms when compared to previous iterations. It is considered that the 
resulting layout and arrangement of rooms over the three principal levels now works much 
better with the retained fabric. In consultation with The Heritage Practice, the proposals have 
quite ingeniously incorporated the retained fabric into the functional layout and use of the 
spaces at each level.  
 

2.8 A bedroom is created at 3rd floor level with a fitted cupboard/wardrobe installed along the 
southern wall of the tower, utilising the existing recess of the wall as the flanking elements of the 
cupboard. The bed sits neatly behind the floor upstand that is retained. Walls and floors are left 
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exposed with brick and concrete, the latter polished to provide a greater reflective surface/light 
and a more practical useable finish. The room is lit from the west facing window. 
 

 
PROPOSED BEDROOM AT THIRD FLOOR 

 
2.9 The 4th floor contains the shower room and WC. The retained floor upstand is neatly utilised as 

the edging for the shower basin. The floor will simply be retained and polished/sealed allowing 
practical use. The hand basin and cupboard again make use of the recess on the southern side of 
the tower. The shower room is lit from both east and west aspects.  
 

 
PROPOSED BATHROOM AT FOURTH FLOOR 
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2.10 The main living space is at 5th floor level, with the kitchen neatly incorporated into the ‘room’ in 
the NW corner of the plan. The retained central brick massing effectively divides the living space 
from the kitchen space, and conveniently provides opportunity for media/tv appliances to be 
hung, serving the living space. The room will be lit from the west. The area to the southeast 
corner, which would receive the least light purposefully accommodates storage space and the 
stair access up to the roof terrace. The existing plain metal ladder is replaced with an alternating 
tread staircase, which provides better access to the terrace but in a clever space saving manner. 
 

 
PROPOSED LIVING ROOM AT FIFTH FLOOR 

 
 

2.11 With regard to floor to ceiling heights, the NDSS requires a minimum floor to ceiling height of 
2.3m for at least 75% of the Gross Internal Area. The floor to ceiling heights would comply across 
the third-floor level, however it is acknowledged that the fourth floor would be served by 2.2m 
height, and the fifth floor served 2.19m, which falls just marginally below standards.  
 

2.12 However, it should be noted that under the previous applications and appeals, the floor to ceiling 
height, which remains consistent with the above, was not disputed.  
 

2.13 The officer delegated report under the current scheme (attached at Appendix 4) acknowledges 
this but asserts that “the headroom limitations were considered to be acceptable by the Inspector 
but this was in the context of a larger more open plan unit with a different arrangement of uses.”  
 

2.14 The above statement is misleading and does not accurately reflect the Inspector’s previous 
judgement.  
 

2.15 The Inspector did not provide any judgment on the shape, size, or use of the rooms in question. 
Under planning appeal 3222128/3222123 (decision attached at Appendix 3), the Inspector simply 
noted that ‘given the relatively minimal extent of the shortfalls and the heritage constraints, 
acknowledged as relevant factors within the supporting text of CLP policy H6, I am satisfied that 
no material harm would result to living conditions. We provide the full extract below.  
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 “It is relevant that the supporting text to policy H6 of the Camden Local Plan 2017 (CLP) indicates 
that: ‘Where dwellings will be created from conversions or changes of use, the Council will apply 
the nationally described space standard flexibly taking into account the constraints arising from 
conversion of existing buildings, particularly listed buildings and other heritage assets.’  The third 
floor, which would comprise the dining and kitchen area would be in excess of the minimum, 
whilst the fourth and fifth floors would fall 8cm and 11cm, respectively, below. The appellant says 
that whilst under other circumstances, the floor slabs could have been adjusted, that approach 
was not proposed in recognition of the Grade II* listed status of the building. Therefore, given the 
relatively minimal extent of the shortfalls and the heritage constraints, acknowledged as relevant 
factors within the supporting text of CLP policy H6, I am satisfied that no material harm would 
result to living conditions. 
 

2.16 Accordingly, we conclude that whilst the proposals have retained a much greater degree of 
historic fabric, it has been achieved through careful attention to the layout and proposed uses, 
utilising the form of the spaces to best effect. Each level will continue to be naturally lit through 
retained windows at each level, the floor to ceiling heights remains acceptable, and the overall 
useable floorspace remain in compliance with NDSS. 
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2.17 Reason for Refusal Two states:  
 
“The proposed conversion of the tower to a residential unit would result in ‘less than substantial’ 
harm to a designated heritage asset which is not outweighed by any planning benefits, contrary 
to policy D2 (Heritage of the Camden Local Plan 2017.” 
 

2.18 The change of use of the former fire station to residential was established under planning refs. 
2016/0745/P, 2016/1128/L, 2016/5813/P, and 2016/6119/L, which involved the conversion of 
the former fire station to a residential use comprising 18 self-contained units.  
 

2.19 Those works of conversion have been completed and the building is entirely in self-contained 
residential occupation since 2020. The works have been implemented to the highest standard, 
taking a fabric first approach, culminating in the development being shortlisted for the Architects 
Journal Retrofit Awards 2021 in the Listed Building category. The conversion works undertaken to 
date are exemplary.   
 

   
 

  
 

IMAGES OF THE CONVERTED BUILDING  

 
 

2.20 The proposed works seek to convert the remaining part of the building, the tower, for which 
there is currently no use or access. 
 

2.21 The Appellants acknowledge that the significance of the Grade II* listed tower is twofold. It has 
aesthetic value deriving from its height and form as well as its decorative use of materials. The 
tower is also understood that have integrated some functional requirements of the former fire 
station. 
 

2.22 The proposal retains the external appearance of the former fire station. The external alterations 
are confined to the removal of three chimney stacks and the installation of a balustrade. The 
balustrade is resourcefully formed through the re-use of the internal railings which surround the 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
11 

floor voids. The officer delegated report accepts that the external alterations would not be 
perceptible from ground level and are therefore acceptable.  
 

2.23 Internally, officers accept that the proposed alterations are less invasive in terms of loss of 
historic fabric and changes to plan form. Officers further acknowledge that the upstands would 
remain fully expressed and the internal walls would remain in situ, and the relocation of the 
internal railings to form the external balustrade are all acceptable.  
 

2.24 The central void, like the previous application, would continue to be infilled by glazed panels. The 
Inspector for the previous appeal found this approach to be ‘an innovative and genuinely 
versatile solution’ that would ‘suitably offer reference to and respect the building’s special historic 
interest’ and therefore remains acceptable.  
 

2.25 The current proposals also retain the iron spiral staircase throughout the tower and steel-and-
glass fire lobbies would be formed around them on each floor. The previous Inspector considered 
the fire lobbies were acceptable subject to a condition to ensure their detailed design maintained 
the legibility of the stair at each floor level. The appellants welcome such a condition, and the 
lobbies therefore remain acceptable. 
 

2.26 To enable the installation of kitchen and bathroom servicing, it is proposed to dryline parts of the 
wall at 4th and 5th levels. While the Council originally expressed concern at the servicing element, 
the Inspector for the previous appeal considered that ‘domestic scale services could be 
accommodated without disturbing the architectural character of the spaces’, and therefore these 
elements also remain acceptable.  
 

2.27 Accordingly, only one issue is considered to remain in terms of heritage 
impact, namely at fourth floor level a low arch would be raised from a 
height of 1.2m to 1.9m, to allow for a person to better move between the 
two spaces that it currently divides.  
 

2.28 Officers consider that this represents harm as it would remove historic 
fabric and erode the legibility of the tower’s historic use.  
 

2.29 The Appellants intend to reuse the arch itself, thereby limiting the actual 
loss of historic fabric to circa six courses of bricks within the retained 
width of the opening. Accordingly, the Appellants find it extremely hard 
to conceive that this very minimal loss of fabric can result in harm to the 
significance of the building as a whole. 

 
 

EXISTING ARCH (BLACK)  
PROPOSED ARCH (RED)  

 

2.30 Furthermore, there is no loss of ‘plan form’ through the raising of the archway. The archway 
would continue to be understood and divide the space as per the existing character and intent. 
The confined spaces, including and narrowness of the archway would remain, and it is noted that 
the proposed height of the archway would remain lower than a standard door height, retaining 
the overall character and reference to its former functional use.  
 

2.31 In our view there must be acknowledgement that change can occur when seeking long-term 
alternative uses for a listed building. Indeed, officers have already accepted changes to the tower 
as part of the development. In our view, raising the archway by 6 courses does not result in 
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cumulative harm to warrant refusal. The raising of the archway does not erode the 
understanding of the functional space.  
 

2.32 In summary, the confined spaces including the narrowness of the arch and the proposed height 
of the arch, which is still lower than a standard door height, is still present and prevalent and 
does allow sufficiently the ability to appreciate and recognise the former function and character 
of the tower. All other heritage impacts are agreed as acceptable. 
 
 
Outweighing Harm 
 

2.33 The Appellants seek to sensitively convert the tower to a unique residential unit, in line with the 
rest of the building, and to allow it to be reasonably maintained and put to optimum viable use.  
 

2.34 The content of the proposed unit is constructed entirely from removable fittings and fixtures and 
floor inserts, in continuance of the theme applied throughout the building. No walls are chased, 
and fixtures and fittings are surface mounted in a utilitarian style, befitting the host which will be 
characterised by exposed brick walls and polished concrete floors.  
 

2.35 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021) sets out the Government's policies for 
decision making on development proposals. At the heart of the framework is a presumption in 
favour of 'sustainable development'. The protection and enhancement of the historic 
environment forms one of three core objectives that defines sustainable development.  
 

2.36 Paragraph 202 of the NPPF refers to proposed development leading to harm to the significance 
of heritage assets and the need to weigh this harm in the balance when coming to a decision, 
including any public benefits of the proposals.  
 

2.37 The scheme is confirmed to cause “less than substantial harm” to the designated heritage asset. 
To justify heritage harm, the NPPF requires appellants to evidence public benefits that would 
outweigh the harm. 
 

2.38 The various elements of intervention proposed by the development have been found to be 
acceptable. The only element that remains a point of contest between the appellant and the LPA 
is the harm limited to the raising of the brick archway at the fourth floor. Considering the 
minimal intervention now contested, the harm that needs to be outweighed is considered to be 
very minor.  
 

2.39 The provision of an additional residential unit would in our view provide the sufficient level of 
public benefit to outweigh this very low degree of less than substantial harm.  
 

2.40 In terms of securing an optimum viable use of the listed building, the inaccessibility of the tower 
renders it unusable in its current form. The minimal intervention proposed would allow the 
tower to be brought in residential use, allowing its optimum viable use to be realised. Moreover, 
the use would be the most appropriate having regard to the wholly residential use of the 
remainder of the building.  The conversion of the tower will allow its residents and their visitors 
to appreciate the former fire station tower, something that no one can currently enjoy.  
 

2.41 There would also be associated socio-economic benefits during and after construction, which 
should be given some weight.  
 

2.42 For the reasons outlined above, it is considered that the limited harm to the heritage asset is 
demonstrably outweighed.  
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2.43 The third Reason for Refusal states:  
 
“The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure car-free housing, 
would be likely to contribute unacceptably to parking street and congestion in the surrounding 
area and fail to promote more healthy or sustainable transport choices, contrary to policy T2 
(Parking and car-free development) of the Camden Local Plan 2017.” 
 

2.44 In line with Policy T1 of the Local Plan, the Council expect cycle parking at new developments to 
be provided in accordance with the standards set out within the London Plan. The planning 
permissions for converting and extending the adjacent fire station (ref: 2016/0745/P and 
2016/5813/P), which are now complete, have overprovided in terms of cycle parking and 
therefore sufficient accessible, covered, and secured cycle parking exists for the proposed unit. 
 

2.45 Policy T2 requires all new residential schemes to be car-free to reduce air pollution and 
congestion and improve the attractiveness of an area for local walking and cycling.  
 

2.46 The Appellant confirms that they will enter into a legal agreement for a car-free development as 
part of this appeal, thereby addressing reason for refusal three.  
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2.47 The fourth Reason for Refusal states:  
 
“The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure a contribution to 
affordable housing, would fail to maximise the contribution of the site to the supply of affordable 
housing in the borough, contrary to policy H4 (Maximising the supply of affordable housing) of 
the Camden Local Plan 2017.” 
 

2.48 Policy H4 expects a contribution to affordable housing from all developments that provide one or 
more additional homes and involve a total addition to the residential floorspace of 100sqm GIA 
or more.  
 

2.49 Taken on its own, Camden officers confirm that the proposal would not trigger an affordable 
housing contribution as the uplift of residential floorspace is only 46.2 sqm, less than half of the 
100sqm policy threshold. 
 

2.50 The Council argues that Policy H4 includes provision for split or related sites and states that the 
Council will use planning obligations to ensure that all parts and/or phases make an appropriate 
contribution to the affordable housing supply. The policy states “We will seek to ensure that 
where development sites are split or separate proposals are brought forward for closely related 
sites, the appropriate affordable housing contribution is comprehensively assessed for all the sites 
together. The Council will seek to use planning obligations to ensure that all parts or phases of 
split or related sites make an appropriate affordable housing contribution”. 
 

2.51 Having regard to the above, officers assert at paragraph 5.2 of their delegated report that, taken 
together, the two previous permissions provided an affordable housing contribution in the form 
of 2 intermediate units. Were the consented development and the appeal scheme for the  tower 
to come in as one application, the affordable housing contribution would have been greater 
based on the total uplift of residential floorspace.  
 

2.52 The appellants disagree with the Council’s view. The consented development and the appeal 
scheme for the tower have not come in as one application, therefore it is not appropriate to 
assess the affordable requirements on the total uplift of residential floorspace.  
 

2.53 Having regard to the events preceding this appeal, which include the conversion and occupation 
of the wider development of the Site, a new planning chapter has commenced, and the appeal 
proposals comprise a separate planning unit to the extant flats. The creation of one unit of less 
than 100sqm cannot now be reasonably included as part of the original consents granting 
conversion of the host building into 18 flats.  
 

2.54 The original permissions at the Site, for the conversion of the building to 18 flats, has been 
completed in full and the building has been occupied since 2020. Therefore, the former fire 
station is a wholly residential building and has been established as such for some time.  
 

2.55 The works proposed under this appeal form the addition of a flat to an established residential 
building. The Appellants have not deliberately sought to circumvent the need to provide 
affordable housing or deliberately split or phase the development.  
 

2.56 Under the previous appeal at this Site, where this issue was raised, the Appellant noted 
precedent for their position, referencing a loft conversion at 8 Tunnel Road, Royal Tunbridge 
Wells, where permission was granted for the creation of 2 self-contained flats. The Site 
comprised a former warehouse that had been converted into 12 flats (1 x 1 bed and 11 x 2 bed) 
under application reference 17/00987/FULL. The works were completed in 2019 and the flats 
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occupied. In the subsequent application, the applicants only sought conversion of the roof space. 
The lower floors of the building were unaffected by the application. 

2.57 In approving the application (LPA Ref: 20/03392/FULL) Officer’s concluded that “It is considered 
that there has been a change in circumstance, that the conversion to residential has now been 
completed. The 2017 application has been implemented. The development does not appear to 
have been artificially split from the main conversion works and has come forward to make best 
use of the space. It is considered justified in view of the change of circumstances, to consider 
the case on its merits- as a scheme for two dwellings it would not attract an affordable housing 
contribution and is therefore considered to have addressed the second and third reasons for 
refusal”. We attach a copy of the LPA’s delegated report at Appendix 5.  

2.58 Despite the clear assessment provided above, the Inspectors decision under the previous appeal 
at the Site (PINS Ref 3222128 & 3222123, attached at Appendix 3) concluded that “I do not 
accept the argument that, as other constituent parts of the building have been converted and are 
now occupied in full, the scheme is not eligible to contribute. Indeed, Policy H4 specifically 
accommodates different phases of development at split or related sites. It does not differentiate 
between ongoing and completed phases, nor engage with the concept that a new planning 
chapter should be considered to have commenced post-occupation”. 

2.59 The Inspector added that the example fell under the auspices of Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council and was thus considered against a different development plan. Moreover, the findings of 
a Council officer with respect to an entirely unrelated scheme were deemed of limited relevance 
to his considerations. 

2.60 The Appellants wholly disagree with the Inspectors findings. Whilst the example provided did fall 
under the auspices of a different planning authority and a different development plan, the 
principles and the relevant considerations were made by Tunbridge Wells and would equally 
apply to Camden. The policy in Tunbridge Well is not materially different to the policies within 
the Camden Local Plan and would capture split/phased or related development sites. We provide 
the relevant officer assessment in full below. The officer report states; 

“It was concluded under 20/01513/FULL that given the conclusions of the Inspector under 
reference 19/0047/FULL – that the Council’s approach that the roof space should not be 
considered separately from the remaining building, that there is justified local need as evidenced 
by the Council’s housing register, it was considered that affordable housing contributions would 
equally apply to 20/01513/FULL. No supporting information was submitted to address this 
matter. There had not been significant change in affordable housing provision since this appeal 
was decided (26.11.2019), therefore a reason for refusal was included addressing a lack of 
affordable housing. Given the Inspectors comments in respect of Open Space, this was not 
included as a reason for refusal, however a contribution towards library stock was.”  

“the applicant now argues that the development has started a new planning chapter, that the 
scheme for 2 dwellings, under Core Policy 6, would not be required to contribute towards 
affordable housing. If this argument is accepted, then it would apply to both affordable housing 
as a material consideration and the contribution towards library stock, notwithstanding the 
applicant being amenable to library stock contributions being paid”. 

“it is considered that there has been a change in circumstance, that the conversion to residential 
has now been completed. The 2017 application has been implemented. The development does 
not appear to have been artificially split from the main conversion works and has come 
forward to make best use of the space. It is considered justified in view of the change of 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
16 

circumstances, to consider the case on its merits – as a scheme for two dwellings it would not 
attract an affordable housing contribution and is therefore considered to have addressed the 
second and third reasons for refusal.”  

2.61 The above material assessment is not an isolated case and there is planning case law and further 
appeal examples on the issue.  

2.62 The relevant case law is found in R (Westminster City Council) v First Secretary of State and 
Brandlord Limited (2003) which sets out a ‘tripartite test’ for considering whether two (or more) 
development proposals could be aggregated or considered to form part of a larger whole. The 
‘tripartite test’ relates to, ownership; whether the site is a single planning unit; and, whether the 
development should be treated as a single development. 

2.63 Ownership. All of the applications at the Site converting the former fire station to the current 
residential building were submitted by the current applicant/owner. In terms of the current 
application, the applicant remains the same.  

2.64 Planning Unit. The former fire station has been converted into a series of self-contained flats (use 
class C3). These self-contained flats are now long established and have been in occupation from 
since 2020. The self-contained flats can be considered as separate ‘planning units’.  

2.65 Single Development. The final limb of the test is whether the existing and proposed development 
should be treated as a single development. The original developments for conversion of the 
building into self-contained flats is completed and fully occupied. The conversion from the fire 
station to the self-contained flats has established a new planning chapter for the Site has 
commenced. The proposed new dwelling would be accessed via the building core which serves 
the wider development, however given the nature of the proposal, which seeks to convert part 
of the upper floors of the building on site, the use of the core and grounds do not amount to the 
proposed unit forming a single development.  

2.66 Taking all these factors into account and applying the tripartite test it is concluded it would be 
unreasonable to treat the two sites as a single development. Having regard to the particular scale 
and nature of the proposal, the existing development, the planning history of the Site, and the 
relative timescales of the applications and completed development, the appeal proposal 
represents an extension to the existing development, rather than a phased addition to a single 
development or amendment to it.  

2.67 There is no evidence to suggest that the original proposal was deliberately designed to avoid the 
affordable housing threshold, and this is clear in the fact that an affordable contribution was 
made as part of the original conversion. Therefore, given that the scheme that is the subject of 
this appeal is for one unit, below the 100sqm threshold to trigger an affordable housing 
requirement, it would fall outside the threshold for affordable housing as set out in the 
development plan and so a S106 planning obligation would not be required in this regard.  

2.68 The same considerations were applied in appeal decision 3174783, attached at Appendix 6. An 
appeal against the London Borough of Southwark was allowed, granting the erection of a single 
storey roof extension to provide 2 x 2 bed units at 148-150 Old Kent Road. The main issue of the 
appeal was whether the proposal would make appropriate provision for affordable housing.  

2.69 At paragraph 7 of the Inspectors decision, the Inspector noted that the Council granted 
permission for a retail unit with 9 flats. The 9-unit scheme was completed on the site some two 
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years prior, during 2015, and the Council accepted that, considered on its own merits, there was 
nothing about the approved scheme that suggested inefficient use of land.  

2.70 The Inspector was also referred to the above 2003 Westminster case, in relation to whether two 
development proposals could be aggregated or considered to form part of a larger whole. It was 
noted in that case that the ownership remained the same between the original 9-unit scheme 
and the later 2-unit scheme, and that the proposed extension would share access and facilities 
such as plant room and bin stores with the existing development. However, these factors did not 
by themselves demonstrate that the proposed extension to the completed development should 
be considered an additional phase of the original development.  

2.71 The Inspector further noted that whilst some interest may have been shown in an 11-unit 
scheme by way of an earlier pre-app enquiry, the application for the additional two units was not 
made until after the 9 units scheme had been completed in 2015.  

2.72 At para 10 the Inspector also considered that ‘simply waiting until completion prior to making a 
further application for development on the site does not itself absolve any phasing related 
requirements’, however, on balance, based on the evidence before him and having regard to the 
particular scale and nature of the proposal, the existing development and its surrounding 
context, the planning history of the site, and the relative timescales of the application and 
completed development, he concluded that the appeal proposals represented an extension to 
the existing development, rather than a phased addition to a single development of amendment 
to it.  

2.73 In light of the above, we conclude that the proposed development does not attract a 
requirement for the provision of affordable housing and therefore that the proposal would make 
appropriate provision in this regard. There is no conflict with policy H4 of the Local Plan.  
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LISTED BUILDING CONSENT (LPA Ref: 2023/0156/L) 
 

2.74 The listed building application was refused for one reason which states:  
 
“The proposed demolitions and alterations, by reason of loss of historic fabric and plan-form, 
would cause harm to the special architectural and historic interest of the Grade-II* listed building, 
contrary to policy D2 (Heritage) of the Camden Local Plan 2017.” 
 

2.75 Please refer to paragraphs 2.16 to 2.42 above which set out the Appellants case regarding the 
proposed physical works to the listed building. 
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3.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

3.1 This statement has been prepared on behalf of Vulcan Properties, against the decision by the 
London Borough of Camden to refuse planning permission and listed building consent for works 
to 36 Lancaster Grove, London NW3 4PB. The proposed development seeks conversion of the 
former fire station tower to provide a self-contained, 1-bed residential unit.  
 

3.2 Belsize Park Fire Station is a Grade II* listed building. Planning and listed building consents have 
already been granted allowing the alteration and change of use of the former fire station to 
provide 18 self-contained residential units. 
 

3.3 The Appellants have completed the conversion of the property and it is now fully occupied for 
residential use, since 2022. The conversion works have taken a fabric first approach, are of the 
highest design quality and have resulted in the conversion being shortlisted for the Architects 
Journal Retrofit Awards 2021.  
 

3.4 The tower was unaffected by original consents and remains an unused and inaccessible part of 
the building.  
 

3.5 The Appellants have sought to convert the tower on previous occasions, however the degree of 
works to the heritage fabric and plan form have been considered too great. The appeal proposals 
present the lightest touch to the conversion of the former fire station tower, and preserve the 
original plan form, the historic fabric, and the illustrative value of its layout.  
 

3.6 The various elements of intervention proposed by the development have been found to be 
acceptable by the Council. The only element that is considered to remain a point of contest is the 
harm limited to the raising of the brick arch at 4th floor level. Considering the minimal 
intervention now contested, the adverse harm is considered to be very minor.  
 

3.7 The provision of an additional residential unit would in our view provide sufficient public benefit 
to outweigh this very low degree of less than substantial harm. The minimal intervention now 
proposed would allow the tower to be brought in residential use, allowing its optimum viable use 
to be realised. Moreover, the use would be the most appropriate having regard to the wholly 
residential use of the remainder of the building. The provision of a dwelling would constitute 
planning benefit which outweigh the very minor and less than substantial harm to the heritage 
asset. The works would also provide some associated socio-economic benefits during and after 
construction which should be given some weight.  
 

3.8 It has been demonstrated herein that the quality of the proposed accommodation is acceptable, 
and that the overall floorspace of the proposed unit meets NDSS.  
 

3.9 The proposed dwelling will be secured as car free. The appellant will be submitting a legal 
agreement to this effect under the current appeal.  
 

3.10 Finally, with regard to affordable housing it is concluded it would be unreasonable to treat the 
original conversion of the former fire station, and the current appeal scheme as a single 
development. Having regard to the scale and nature of the proposal, the existing development, 
the planning history of the Site, and the relative timescales of the applications and completed 
development, the appeal proposal represents an extension to the existing development, rather 
than a phased addition or amendment. The proposal is for one unit, below the 100sqm threshold 
to trigger an affordable housing requirement.  

 
3.11 For the reasons set out in this statement, we respectfully ask that the appeals are allowed.  
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APPENDIX ONE 
DECISION NOTICE 2022/5455/P        
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APPENDIX TWO 
DECISION NOTICE 2023/0156/L        
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APPENDIX THREE 
PLANNING APPEAL DECISION REF: 3222128 & 3222123 
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APPENDIX FOUR 
OFFICER DELEGATED REPORT 2022/5455/P & 2023/0156/L 
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APPENDIX FIVE 
OFFICER DELEGATED REPORT 20/03392/FULL      
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APPENDIX SIX 
APPEAL DECISION 3174783        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
64 

 
 
 
 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
65 

 
 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
66 

 
 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
67 

 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
68 

 



NTA PLANNING LLP  APPEAL STATEMENT OF CASE 

36 LANCASTER GROVE, LONDON NW3 4PB 

 
69 

APPENDIX SEVEN 
APPEAL DECISION NOTICE 3279988 & 3279990      
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